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tenance account in excess of the reserve requirements shall be transferred to the 
_r_ail service improvement account. All proceeds of the sale of abandoned rail 
lines shall be deposited in the iii service improvement account. The «improve- 
menteeeeuntshaflbeusedenlyfertheeequisitienandbettermentefebem 
defied rail lines and right-efeway: All money to be deposited in these aeeeunts 
gig _r§_'_1l service improvement account as provided in this subdivision is appropriated 
to the commissioner of transportation for the purposes of this section. The 
appropriations shall not lapse but shall be available until the purposes for which 
the funds are appropriated are accomplished. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 398A.02, is amended to read: 
398A.02 PURPOSE. 
The purpose of the regional railroad authorities act is to provide a means 

whereby one or more municipalities, with state and federal aids as may be 
available, may provide for the preservation and improvement of local rail serv- 
ice for agriculture, industry, or passenger traffic £1 provide Q 353 preservation 
Q1‘ abandoned _r§_i_1 right-of-way fgg future transportation uses, when determined 
to be practicable and necessary for the public welfare, particularly in the case of 
abandonment of local rail lines. 

Sec. 1 1. REPEALER.

~ Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 222.50, subdivision §, i_s repealed. 

Presented to the governor May 26, 1.989 
Signed by the governor May 26, 1989, 5:49 p.m. 

CHAPTER 300——H.F.No. 46 
An act relating to public administration; authorizing spending to acquire and to better 

public land and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature with certain 
conditions; authorizing issuance of state bonds; providing for deficiencies in and supplement- 
ing appropriations for the expenses of state government; setting filing fees for mental health 
service providers; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 16A.69; 
16B.31, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 116.18, subdivision 3d; 124.477; 124.494, 
subdivisions 1, 2, and 4; 124.495; 129B. 72, subdivisions 2, and by adding a subdivision,- 
129B. 73, subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 136.03; 136.65, by adding a subdivision; 
137.02, by adding a subdivision; 14813.40, subdivision 3; 1483.42, by adding a subdivision; 
and 268.027; Laws 1979, chapter 280, sections 1 and 2, as amended; proposing coding for 
new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 16B and 129B; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1988, 
section 268.027; and Laws 1987, chapter 400, section 59, as amended. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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ARTICLE 1 

Section 1. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS APPROPRIATIONS. 
The sums in the column marked “APPROPRIATIONS” are appropriated 

from the state building fund, or another named fund, to the state agencies 
indicated, to be spent to acquire and to better public land and buildings and 
other public improvements of a capital nature, as specified in this act. 

SUMMARY 
TECHNICAL INSTITUTES 

_ 

$ 5,485,000 
COMMUNITY COLLEGES 5,805,000 
STATE UNIVERSITIES 27,830,000 
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

, 

14,415,000 
EDUCATION 2,703,000 
HUMAN SERVICES 1 1,751,000 
CORRECTIONS 2,600,000 
HEALTH 390,000 
VETERANS HOMES BOARD 165,000 
JOBS AND TRAINING 1,000,000 
BOARD OF WATER AND SOIL RESOURCES 1,500,000 
MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

V 

301,000 
ADMINISTRATION 38,312,000 
CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD 450,000 
NATURAL RESOURCES 6,857,000 
POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 10,125,000 
PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY , 

12,700,000 
TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 6,780,000 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 400,000 
TRANSPORTATION 8,000,000 
BOND SALE EXPENSES 119,000 
TOTAL $157,688,000 
General Fund 2,103,000 
Building Fund 142,585,000 
Reinvest in Minnesota Resources Fund 5,000,000 
Transportation Fund 8,000,000 

- APPROPRIATIONS
$ 

Sec. 2. TECHNICAL INSTITUTES 
Subdivision 1. To the state board 

of vocational technical education for the 
purposes specified in this section 5,485,000 

The state board shall review and report 
to the house appropriations and senate
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finance committees by January 15 of each 
year on the status of the capital improve- 
ment projects in this section. 

As part of the planning process for any 
new building, consideration must be given 
to the child care needs of a campus and 
the feasibility of locating child care facil- 
ities in the new building. 

Subd. 2. Post-secondary vocational 
technical construction in the school 
districts listed in this subdivision 675,000 
(a) Independent School District No. 564, 
Thief River Falls 505,000 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 400, sec- 
tion l7, subdivision 2, clause (p), for 
the same purposes. The total amount of 
the project may not exceed $2,708,000. 
(b) Independent School District No. 819, 
Wadena 170,000 

This appropriation is added to the appro— 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 400, sec- 
tion 17, subdivision 2, clause (q), for 
the same purposes. The total amount of 
the project may not exceed $2,321,000. 

Subd. 3. Statewide 

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion l36C.44, during the biennium end- 
ing June 30, 1991, the state board of 
vocational technical education must not 
make grants to school districts but shall 
directly supervise and control the prepa- 
ration of plans and specifications to con- 
struct, alter, or enlarge the technical insti- 
tute buildings, structures, and improve- 
ments provided for in this subdivision. 
The state board of vocational technical 
education may provide grants to school 
districts for land purchases authorized
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in this act. The school district must still 
finance 15 percent of the cost of each 
project, other than in a joint vocational 
technical district as defined in Minneso- 
ta Statutes, section l36C.60. 

During the biennium, the state board of 
vocational technical education shall adver- 
tise for bids and award contracts in con- 
nection with the improvements, supervise 
and inspect the work, approve necessary 
changes in the plans and specifications, 
approve estimates for payment, and 
accept the improvements when com- 
pleted according to the plans and 
specifications. 

Plans must be paid for out of this appro- 
priation. The remainder of the appro- 
priation must not be spent until the board 
has secured suitable plans and specificat- 
ions, prepared by a competent architect 
or engineer. The plans and specificat- 
ions must be accompanied by a detailed 
statement of the cost, quality, and descrip- 
tion of all material and labor required 
for the completion of the work. No plan 
may be adopted, and no improvement 
made or building constructed, that con- 
templates the expenditure for its com- 
pletion of more money than the 
appropriation for it, unless otherwise pro- 
vided in this act. The state board of 
vocational technical education may 
employ appropriate staff to implement 
this subdivision and may delegate respon- 
sibilities to technical institute staff. 

(a) Acquire land 950,000 

This appropriation is to acquire land at 
the campuses at Bemidji, Detroit Lakes, 
Pine City, St. Paul, and Winona. 

(b) To continue development of the mas- 
ter facility plan at each technical 
institute campus 250,000 

(c) Miscellaneous 3,610,000
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This appropriation is for capital improve- 
ment grants to school districts for roofs, 
parking lots, hazardous material abate- 
ment, fuel tank removal, electrical, 
mechanical, and other physical plant 
repairs and betterments at technical insti- 
tute campuses. 

Sec. 3. COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 

of administration for the purposes 
specified in the following subdivisions 

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion l6B.24, subdivision 2, the state board 
for community colleges shall supervise 
and control the making of necessary 
repairs to all state community college 
buildings and structures during the bien- 
nium ending June 30, 1991. 
The state board shall review and report 
to the house appropriations and senate 
finance committees by January 15 of each 
year on the status of the capital improve- 
ment projects in this section. 

As part of the planning process for any 
new building, consideration must be given 
to the child care needs of a campus and 
the feasibility of locating child care facil- 
ities in the new building. 

Subd. 2. Brainerd Community 
College 

This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings to provide space for drama, 
child care, physical education, laborato- 
ries, biology, a library, classrooms, a cam- 
pus center, an art studio and classroom, 
offices, parking, and storage areas. 

Subd. 3. Fergus Falls Community 
College 

This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings for a campus center, child 

Ch. 300, Art. 1 

5,805,000 

360,000 

200,000
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care, laboratories, ofiices, administra- 
tion and counseling, classrooms, contin- 
uing education, physical education, 
parking, and storage. 

Subd. 4. Fond du Lac Center 100,000 

This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings for classrooms, laborato- 
ries, ofiices, and other necessary purposes. 
This appropriation is available only after 
receipt of a gift of land upon which the 
structures will be located. 

Subd. 5. Hibbing Community 
College 

This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings for athletic facilities. The 
plans must be developed in cooperation 
with the local school board. 

Subd. 6. Lakewood Community 
College 320,000 

This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings to provide space for class- 
rooms, child care, continuing education, 
physical education, parking, student serv- 
ices, administration, laboratories, cam- 
pus center, and faculty oflice areas. 

Subd. 7. Normandale Community 
College 580,000 

This appropriation is to prepare working 
drawings to provide space for adminis- 
tration, classrooms, a campus center, lab- 
oratories, a library, continuing educa- 
tion, maintenance, student services areas, 
and parking areas. 

Subd. 8. Rainy River Community 
College 155,000 

This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings for classrooms, laborato- 
ries, student services areas, faculty oflices, 
a bookstore, child care, maintenance facil- 
ities, library, administration areas, and 
parking areas. 

Subd. 9. Southeastern Education 
Center 825,000
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This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings for: (1) a facility to be 
shared by the University of Minnesota, 
Rochester Community College, and Win- 
ona State University; and (2) the space 
vacated on the community college cam- 
pus as a result of the new structure. 

Subd. 10. Willmar Community 
College 

This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings for laboratories, a library, 
oflices, parking, heating systems, fine arts, 
and classroom areas. 

Subd. ll. Systemwide 
(a) Acquire land 

This appropriation is to the community 
college board to acquire land at Will- 
mar, Brainerd, and Anoka-Ramsey com- 
munity colleges. 

Before taking action, the board shall con- 
sult with the chairs of the senate finance 
committee and the house appropria- 
tions committee about the proposed 
action. The board shall explain the need 
to acquire property, specify the property 
to be acquired, and indicate the source 
and amount of money needed for the 
acquisition. Should either chair object 
to the proposed purchase, then further 
action must be suspended pending pre- 
sentation of the proposal to the legisla- 
ture for consideration. 

The community college board may pay 
relocation costs, at its discretion, when 
acquiring property. 

(b) To continue effective facility and 
program planning at community col- 
lege campuses 
(c) Miscellaneous 

This appropriation is for capital improve- 
ments at community colleges statewide, 

Ch. 300, Art. 1 

185,000 

1,000,000 

250,000 
1,805,000
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including roofs, hazardous material abate- 
ment, repair or construction of parking 
lots, electrical, mechanical, and other 
physical plant repairs and betterments. 

Sec. 4. STATE UNIVERSITIES 
Subdivision 1. To the state univer- 

sity board for the purposes specified 
in the following subdivisions 

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tions 16B.3O and 16B.31, during the bien- 
nium, the state university board shall 
supervise and control the preparation of 
plans and specifications for the construc- 
tion, alteration, or enlargement of the 
state university buildings, structures, and 
improvements provided for in this sec- 
tion. During the biennium, the board 
shall advertise for bids and award con- 
tracts in connection with the improve- 
ments, supervise and inspect the work, 
approve necessary changes in the plans 
and specifications, approve estimates for 
payment, and accept the improvements 
when completed according to the plans 
and specifications. 

Plans must be paid for out of this appro- 
priation. The remainder of the appro- 
priation must not be spent until the board 
has secured suitable plans and specificat- 
ions, prepared by a competent architect 
or engineer. The plans and specificat- 
ions must be accompanied by a detailed 
statement of the cost, quality, and descrip- 
tion of all material and labor required 
for the completion of the work. No plan 
may be adopted, and no improvement 
made or building constructed, that con- 
templates the expenditure for its com- 
pletion of more money than the 
appropriation for it, unless otherwise pro- 
vided in this act. 

The board shall review and report to the 
house appropriations and senate finance 

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989~ 
27,830,000

Copyright © 1989 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



1771 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 
committees by January 15 of each year 
on the status of the capital improve- 
ment projects in this section. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion 16B.24, subdivision 2, the state uni- 
versity board shall supervise and con- 
trol the making of necessary repairs to 
all state university buildings and struc- 
tures during the biennium ending June 
30, 1991. 

Notwithstanding other law, during the 
biennium, the state university board, on 
behalf of St. Cloud State and Winona 
State universities, may purchase proper- 
ty adjacent to or in the vicinity of the 
campuses as necessary for the develop- 
ment of the universities. 
Before taking action, the board shall con- 
sult with the chairs of the senate finance 
committee and the house appropria- 
tions committee about the proposed 
action. The board shall explain the need 
toacquire property, specify the property 
to be acquired, and indicate the source 
and amount of money needed for the 
acquisition. Should either chair object 
to the proposed purchase, then further 
action must be suspended pending pre- 
sentation of the proposal to the legisla- 
ture for consideration. 

The state university board may pay 
relocation costs, at its discretion, when 
acquiring property. 

As part of the planning process for any ‘ 

new building, consideration must be given 
to the child care needs of a campus and 
the feasibility of locating child care facil- 
ities in the new building. 

Subd. 2. Bemidji Campus 
This appropriation is from the general 
fund to replace the theater lighting in 
Bangsberg Hall. 

Subd. 3. Mankato Campus 
(:1) Val Imm Drive 

Ch. 300, Art. 1 

150,000 

500,000
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This appropriation is to pay a special 
assessment by the city of Mankato for 
the cost of reconstruction and improve- 
ment of Val Imm Drive. 
During the biennium ending June 30, 
1991, the city of Mankato may assess 
the state university board for costs of a 
storm water system. The assessment must 
not be made until completion of the work 
and must not be more than $275,000 or 
50 percent of the project, whichever is 
less. 

(b) Remodel and construct an addition to 
Memorial Library 

Subd. 4. Metropolitan Campus 
Plan for a consolidated administrative 
and student center - working drawings 

Subd. 5. Moorhead Campus 
Prepare working drawings for a classroom 
and oflice building 

Subd. 6. St. Cloud Campus 
Repair exterior of business building 

Subd. 7. Southwest Campus 
Waterproof tunnels 

The appropriation in Laws 1987, chap- 
ter 400, section 19, subdivision 6, item 
(e), must not be spent for telecommun- 
ication towers and equipment for the 
southwest regional microwave system, but 
must be spent to develop the facilities 
and purchase the necessary fiber optic 
and microwave equipment to develop the 
regional system. 

Subd. 8. Winona Campus Construct 
Health And Applied Science Building. 
Subd. 9. This appropriation is for capi- 
tal improvements on state university cam- 
puses statewide. 

(a) Abate hazardous materials 

1772 

1 1,200,000 

600,000 

210,000 

295,000 

365,000 

10,310,000 

1,200,000
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(b) Replace roofs 

(c) Acquire land 

This appropriation is to acquire land adja- 
cent to or in the vicinity of the Winona 
and St. Cloud campuses. 

Up to $350,000 of the unencumbered 
balance remaining from the money appro- 
priated in Laws 1987, chapter 400, sec- 
tion I9, subdivision 7, for planning and 
land acquisition at Winona State Uni- 
versity may be used for acquiring addi- 
tional land adjacent to or in the vicinity 
of the Winona State campus. 

Options for purchase of land may be 
negotiated for the Science Center at Moor- 
head. 

Subd. 10. Wood-Fired Boilers 

Effective upon enactment of this act, no 
more money shall be paid out of the 
treasury of this state in connection with 
an agreement under Minnesota Statutes, 
section l6B.l6, to provide a wood-fired 
boiler heating system at the campus of 
either Bemidji State University or St. 
Cloud State University. This prohibi- 
tion is intended to be permanent. 

Minnesota Statutes, section l6B.l6, 
authorizes the commissioner of admin- 
istration to enter into installment pur- 
chase agreements to acquire equipment 
that will improve the energy efficiency 
of a state building or facility it‘, among 
other things, the entire cost of the con- 
tract is a percentage of the resultant sav- 
ings in energy costs and the state may 
unilaterally cancel the agreement if the 
legislature fails to appropriate funds to 
continue the contract. Section 16B.l6 does 
not authorize the commissioner to com- 
mit the state to pay for equipment that 
does not work nor to pay more for ener- 
gy as a result of the installment pur- 

Ch. 300, Art. 1 

1,400,000 

1,600,000
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chase agreement than would be needed 
without the agreement. If there are no 
savings in energy costs through use of 
the equipment, there should be no com- 
pensation due under the agreement.

~ 
~~

~
~ The commissioner of administration acted 

under Minnesota Statutes, section l6B.l6, 
when entering into installment purchase 
agreements to install wood-fired boiler 
heating systems at the campuses of 
Bemidji State University and St. Cloud 
State University. The wood-fired boiler 
heating system installed at the Bemidji 
campus did not work as promised and 
the promised energy savings were not 
achieved. The state refused to make 
further payments under the agreement 
for Bemidji and canceled the agreement 
for St. Cloud. The state later resumed 
making payments under the agreement 
for Bemidji, even though it believed there 
had been a complete failure of consider- 
ation.

~ 
~~

~
~ 
~~

~ 
~~

~
~
~
~
~ 
~~

~ The purpose of this subdivision is to 
make clear to all potential investors in 
state and local bonds and to financial 
institutions that the state is not and never 
has been responsible for financing the 
wood-fired boiler heating systems at 
Bemidji and St. Cloud state universi- 
ties, other than through payment to the 
vendor of a percentage of the resultant 
savings in energy costs. Since the equip- 
ment and technology chosen by the ven- 
dor did not produce savings in energy 
costs, the entire loss should be borne by 
the vendor and by the vendor’s financial 
backers, not by the state. 

Sec. 5. UNIVERSITY OF MINNE- 
SOTA 

Subdivision 1. To the regents of the 
University of Minnesota for the purposes 
specified in the following subdivisions , 14,415,000 

~~~

~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~ 

~~~

~
~
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1775 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 
The regents shall review and report to 
the house appropriations and senate 
finance committees by January 15 of each 
year on the status of the capital improve- 
ment projects in this section. 

As part of the planning process for any 
new building, consideration must be given 
to the child care needs of a campus and 
the feasibility of locating child care facil- 
ities in the new building. 

Subd. 2. Twin Cities Campus 
(a) Plan Walter Library Renovation 

(b) Biological Sciences and Basic 
Sciences Construction Projects - 

Working Drawings 
(c) Upgrade Indoor-Outdoor Track 
(d) Physiology Building - 

Working Drawings 
(e) Earth Sciences and Materials Engineer- 
ing Building - Schematic Plans 

Subd. 3. Waseca Campus 
Prepare working drawings for a food 
service and campus center 

Subd. 4. Statewide 

$3,040,000 is for health and life safety 
improvements at University of Minne- 
sota facilities statewide. 

$2,200,000 is the final appropriation for 
the state’s share of the cost of clean up 
of the Rosemount Research Center. 

$160,000 is to prepare schematic plans 
for integrated waste management. 

Subd. 5. Other Provisions 

The regents of the University of Minne- 
sota may use nonstate money to plan an 
addition to Ferguson Hall and to plan 
the next phase of the recreation sports 
facility.

' 

Ch. 300, Art. 1 

2,270,000 

5,114,000 

270,000 

60,000 

1,035,000 

266,000 

5,400,000

Copyright © 1989 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 300, Art. 1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 

In addition to the purpose stated in Laws 
1987, chapter 400, section 20, subdivi- 
sion 8, clause (a), the regents are autho- 
rized to use the appropriation to construct 
an attached greenhouse. 

Sec. 6. EDUCATION 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 

of administration for the purposes 
specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Minnesota State Academy 
for the Blind and Deaf - Faribault 
(a) Rewire Rodman Service Buil- 
ding and 
Tate Hall 

(b) Abate asbestos 
Subd. 3. Minnesota School and Re- 

source Center for the Arts - St. Paul 
Demolish buildings on the art school site 

Subd. 4.‘ Desegregation Grants 

This appropriation is for desegregation 
grants to school districts under the deseg- 
regation capital improvement grant act 
according to Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tions 129B.71 to 129B.73. 

Sec. 7. HUMAN SERVICES 
To the commissioner 
of administration for the purposes 
specified in this section 

(a) Plan and construct eight state- 
operated community service facilities, to 
be owned by the state 
(b) Upgrade or install heating, ventilating, 
and air conditioning equipment in state- 
owned residential and program 
buildings 

1776 

2,703,000 

318,000 

135,000 

250,000 

2,000,000 

11,751,000 

2,640,000 

4,200,000
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This appropriation is for Anoka, Brain- 
erd, Cambridge, Faribault, Fergus Falls, 
Moose Lake, St. Peter, and Willmar 
regional treatment centers, and for Ah- 
Gwah-Ching and Oak Terrace state nurs- 
ing homes. The commissioner of human 
services shall determine the priority for 
each project. 

$150,000 is for the state board for com- 
munity colleges and the commissioner 
of human services to jointly study the 
feasibility of converting buildings at the 
Cambridge regional treatment center for 
use by the Cambridge community col- 
lege center. The study must be submit- 
ted to the chairs of the senate finance 
committee and house appropriations com- 
mittee for their advisory recommenda- 
tions. Following receipt of the 
recommendations, the state board and 
the commissioner shall prepare a pre- 
liminary plan for the conversion and sub- 
mit it to the legislature by January 1, 

1990. The plan must include a timeta- 
ble for the transfer and for any construc- 
tion, remodeling, or repairs required to 
make the facilities ready for use by the 
college center. It must also include the 
estimated costs of the facility improve- 
ments required to convert the buildings 
to college use. 

(c) Prepare working drawings to reno- 
vate and reconstruct Anoka, Cam- 
bridge, Moose Lake, and Fergus Falls 
regional treatment centers, and evaluate 
the need for additional security and nurs- 
ing home beds in the metropolitan area 1,228,000 

(d) Remodel residential buildings at 
regional treatment centers to meet stan- 
dards for skilled nursing facilities 3,000,000 

This appropriation is to remodel and plan 
to remodel buildings at Brainerd and Fer- 
gus Falls and to plan to remodel build- 
ings at Faribault and Moose Lake.
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(e) Replace boilers and make related 
steam system renovations at Ah-Gwah- 
Ching State Nursing Home 683,000 

Sec. 8. CORRECTIONS 
~ 
~~

~ Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 
of administration for the purposes 
specified in this section 2,600,000 ~

~ 
Subd. 2. Minnesota Correctional 

Facility — Red Wing 
Install and upgrade appropriate fire 
and safety equipment on boilers #1 and 
#2 300,000 

~ 

~~ 

~~~

~ Subd. 3. Minnesota Correctional 
Facility —— St. Cloud 
Replace and reinsulate steam, 
condensate, sewer, and water lines in 
utility tunnels - 1,100,000 

Subd. 4. Minnesota Correctional 
Facility — Shakopee 
Demolish old Shakopee correctional 
facility 

' 

250,000 

Subd. 5. Minnesota Correctional 
Facility — Stillwater 
Complete various projects required to 
comply with OSHA regulations 350,000 

Subd. 6. Systemwide 
Repair roofs at various state 
correctional facilities 600,000 

Sec. 9. HEALTH 

~~~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~~~

~
~ To the commissioner of administra- 

tion for the purposes specified in this 
section 390,000 ~~~ 

(a) Conduct evaluation of public health 
laboratories ventilation system and make 
structural changes necessary for ade- 
quate ventilation 260,000 

~ 
~
~ 

(b) Conduct long-range space utilization 
study of the laboratories at the present ~~

~
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health building focusing on safety and 
changing laboratory technologies 

Sec. 10. VETERANS HOMES 
BOARD 

Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 
of administration for the purpose 
specified in this section. 

Subd. 2. Minnesota Veterans Home — Minneapolis Demolish Building 5 

Sec. 11. JOBS AND TRAINING 
Acquire site and building in Minneapolis 
for department oflices 

Sec. 12. BOARD OF WATER AND 
SOIL RESOURCES 
To the board of water and soil 

resources for the reinvest in Minnesota 
resources program 

This appropriation is from the reinvest 
in Minnesota resources fund to acquire 
conservation easements under Minneso- 
ta Statutes, section 40.43, subdivision 3. 
The board shall give priority to acquir- 
ing easements on cropland in sensitive 
groundwater areas. The approved com- 
plement of the board of water and soil 
resources is increased by one position to 
administer these projects, to be paid from 
this appropriation. 

Sec. 13. MINNESOTA HISTOR- 
ICAL SOCIETY 
To the Minnesota historical society 

for the purposes specified in this section 

(a) Red Lake Tribal Information Center 
This appropriation is to prepare work- 
ing drawings for a Red Lake Tribal 
Information Center to be owned by the 
state or a political subdivision. 

Ch. 300, Art. 1 
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1,000,000 
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(b) Red Wing Energy Park Ar- 
chaeological Site 

This appropriation is for a grant to Good- 
hue county to acquire Lot 6, Block 2, 
Red Wing Energy Park, city of Red Wing 
for historic preservation and education- 
al purposes. ‘ The property consists of 
archaeological lands and resources adja- 
cent to the Cannon Valley Trail and 
affords unique educational opportuni- 
ties. 

Sec. 14. ADMINISTRATION 
To the commissioner of 

administration for the purposes 
specified in this section 

(a) Provide handicapped persons with 
access to state buildings - statewide 

$390,000 is for use by the state board of 
vocational technical education. 

$95,000 is for use by the state board for 
community colleges. 

$400,000 is for the regents of the Uni- 
versity of Minnesota. 

$2,050,000 is for use by the commis- 
sioner of administration. 

No more than $2,935,000 of this 
$29,000,000 may be spent before June 
30, 1990. 

The legislature declares its continuing 
intent to make state-owned buildings fully 
accessible to disabled persons by June 
30, 1993. 

The commissioner of administration shall 
update and review the 1984 accessibili- 
ty survey for accuracy, completeness, and 
currency; shall prepare preliminary plans 
and specifications to correct identified 
deficiencies; shall prepare a report and 
work plan, including schedules and 
updated cost estimates for submission 
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to the legislature by February 15, 1990; 
and shall begin construction and remod- 
eling of buildings identified in the report 
and work plan as having the greatest need. 
In preparing the report and work plan 
and any changes to it, the commissioner 
shall consult with and receive the rec- 
ommendations and priorities of the coun- 
cil on people with disabilities. The com- 
missioner of administration shall sub- 
mit by each February 15 a progress report 
to the chair of the senate committee on 
finance and the house committee on 
appropriations on the status of the con- 
struction and remodeling of state build- 
ings paid for out of this appropriation. 

The commissioner of administration shall 
apply for the maximum federal share for 
each capital improvement project for 
which money is appropriated in this item. 

The commissioner of finance shall sched- 
ule the sale of state general obligation 
bonds so that during fiscal years 1990 
and 1991 no more than $811,000 will 
need to be transferred from the general 
fund to the state bond fund to pay prin- 
cipal and interest expenses resulting from 
the expenditure of $2,935,000 appropri- 
ated in this item. Additional amounts 
may be transferred for debt service relat- 
ed to this item only as specifically autho- 
rized by law. 
(b) Remove or encapsulate asbestos in 
state buildings - statewide 

(c) Remodel State Capitol 

The commissioner of administration must 
not prepare final plans and specificat- 
ions for projects included in this appro- 
priation until the commissioner has 
presented the program and schematic 
plans and cost estimates for all elements 
necessary to complete the projects to the 
committee on rules and administration 
of the senate and the committee has made 

Ch. 300, Art. 1 
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its recommendations on the plans. The 
recommendations are advisory only. Fail- 
ure or refusal to make a recommenda- 
tion is deemed a negative 
recommendation. 

$400,000 of this appropriation is from 
the general fund to the senate for reloca- 
tion and other expenses related to remod- 
eling senate space. 

(d) Restore State Capitol 

This appropriation is to replace interior 
downspouts and replace the northwest 
plaza. 

(e) Relocate state agencies 

This appropriation is from the general 
fund to relocate state agencies to the Judi- 
cial Center and move the department of 
commerce. 

(t) Renovate house space in state capitol 

This appropriation for the remodeling 
of the house space, including the house 
chamber. Any plans developed for the 
project shall include design require- 
ments for an automated chamber. 
(g)‘ Minnesota Public Radio 

This appropriation is from the general 
fund for equipment grants to Minnesota 
Public Radio for its Appleton, Thief River 
Falls, and central Minnesota stations. 

(h) Select site and plan for new 
agriculture department building 

This appropriation is to the commission- 
er of administration to plan, select a site, 
and prepare schematic plans for a new 
agriculture department building. In the 
planning and site selection process, the 
commissioner shall give priority to a 
building site within or in close proximi- 
ty to the University of Minnesota St. 

Paul campus. Before preparing the sche- 
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1783 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 
matic plans, the commissioner shall report 
to the legislature by February 15, 1990, 
with a recommendation for a new loca- 
tion for the state department of agricul- 
ture. The report must include a 
recommended site, cost, and timetable 
for implementing the recommendations. 

(i) Interest on arbitration award for 
remodeling State Oflice Building 

This appropriation is to pay to the par- 
ties receiving a portion of the arbitra- 
tor’s award for remodeling the state office 
building, other than the prime contrac- 
tor, an amount to make up the difference 
between the interest paid on the award, 
which was at a rate of eight percent a 
year, and the average interest rate paid 
by them on money borrowed to provide 
them with operating capital pending 
receipt of the arbitrator’s award, assumed 
to be 11.1 percent. 

Sec. 15. CAPITOL AREA ARCHI- 
TECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD 
Plan for office building 

This appropriation is for the site selec- 
tion work to select a site in the capitol 
area for the construction of future state 
oflioe buildings to house executive branch 
agencies and for the design competition 
necessary for one office building in the 
capitol area for housing executive branch 
agencies. 

Sec. 16. NATURAL RESOURCES 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 

of natural resources for the purposes 
specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Reinvest in Minnesota 

This appropriation is from the reinvest 
in Minnesota resources fund for fish and 
wildlife land acquisition and develop- 
ment. 
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~ $1,000,000 of this appropriation is for 

transfer to the private sector critical hab- 
itat matching account under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 84.943. 

Subd. 3. Other Programs 

(a) Acquire and develop trails 1,200,000 

~~~~

~ 

~~ 

Included in this appropriation is money 
to appraise the Paul Bunyan trail, engi- 
neer and begin development of the Soo 
Line trail, and acquire land for the Red 
River, Minnesota Valley, and Heartland

~
~
~ 

state trails. 

(b) Water Bank Program under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 105.392 600,000~

~ 

~~ (c) Flood damage reduction and prevention 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 104.1 1 1,032,000 

~~ (d) Construct hazardous chemical storage 
buildings at six regional headquarters 
and restore Hibbing airport apron 525,000 

Sec. 17. POLLUTION CONTROL 
AGENCY

~
~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

To the pollution control agency for 
the purposes specified in this section 10,125,000 

(a) Combined sewer overflow grants 6,750,000

~ (b) State match to federal grants for 
construction of wastewater treatment 
facilities 2,500,000 ~~~ 

~~ 

Any money remaining after all grants 
have been awarded under this section 
may be used for the award of grants 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 116.18, 
subdivision 3a. The pollution control 
agency may transfer appropriations to 
the public facilities authority to accom- 
plish this purpose. 

(c) Grant administration 875,000

~
~ 
~~

~
~
~
~
~ This appropriation is for 23 administra-
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tive positions that are directly related to 
the construction of these projects. 

Sec. 18. PUBLIC FACILITIES 
AUTHORITY ‘ 

To the public facilities authority for 
the purposes specified in this section 

(a) State Independent Grants Program 

For fiscal year 1990, money appropriat- 
ed for the state independent grants pro- 
gram is not subject to Minnesota Statutes, 
section 116.18, subdivision 3a, para- 
graph (b), or section 116.181. 

$2,000,000 is for new grants for reim- 
bursement or new projects under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 116.18, sub- 
division 3a, paragraph (c). This appro- 
priation is not available to communities 
that are eligible for federal grants and 
must be divided pro rata among the com- 
munities in amounts not to exceed their 
eligible grants. 

$3,000,000 is for continuation grants 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 116.18, 
subdivision 3a, paragraphs (a) and (b). A continuation grant must not exceed 
$654,900 to a grantee. 

$3,000,000 of this appropriation is for 
grant adjustments to those municipali- 
ties identified in Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion 116.18, subdivision 3d. A supple- 
mental grant must not exceed two and 
one-half percent of the total eligible costs 
of construction. A municipality is eligi- 
ble for this grant increase if it meets the 
requirements of Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion 116.18, subdivision 3d. 

The public facilities authority may trans- 
fer appropriations to the pollution con- 
trol agency to address insufficient state 
match to federal grants under Minneso- 
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12,700,000 

8,000,000
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~ ta Statutes, section 116.18, subdivision 
2a.~

~ (b) State match to federal grants to 
capitalize the state water pollution 
control revolving fund 4,700,000 ~~

~ Any money in excess of the amount 
needed for the 20 percent state match to 
the federal grant may be used for grants 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 116.18, 
subdivision 3a, paragraph (a) or (c). 

Sec. 19. TRADE AND ECONOMIC - 

DEVELOPMENT 

~ 
~~ 

~ 

~~

~ To the commissioner of trade and 
economic development for the purposes 
specified in this section 6,780,000 ~

~ 
(a) Dredge upper harbor area of Duluth 
Harbor 6,100,000 ~~~ 

This appropriation is for payment of a 
grant to the seaway port authority of 
Duluth and is available only after the 
commissioner of trade and economic 
development has determined that it will 
be matched by at least $7,100,000 of 
federal money and $2,850,000 of pri- 
vate investment. 

(b) National shooting sports center 400,000 

~~~ 

~ 
~ 
~~~

~ 

~~ 

This appropriation is for the planning 
for the construction of a national shoot- 
ing sports center to be located at Giant’s 
Ridge in Biwabik.

' 

(c) Kayaking center 280,000 

~~~ 

~~

~ This appropriation is for a grant to Carl- 
ton county for the planning and con- 
struction of facilities for the kayaking 
center at Carlton. 

~ 
~~

~ Sec. 20. MILITARY AFFAIRS 
To the adjutant general for the purpose 

specified in this section. 
Remove asbestos from national guard 

~ 

~~
\
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facilities statewide and correct code 
violations at building U-1 at Camp 
Ripley 400,000 

The appropriation for building U-1 is 

only available upon demonstration to the 
commissioner of finance that federal 
money is available for this project. 

See. 21. BOND SALE EXPENSES 
To the commissioner of finance 

for bond sale expenses under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 16A.641, subdivision 8 119,000 

Sec. 22. DEBT SERVICE 
The commissioner of finance shall sched- 
ule the sale of state general obligation 
bonds so that, during the biennium end- 
ing June 30, l99l, no more than 
$369,000,000 will need to be trans- 
ferred from the general fund to the state 
bond fund to pay principal and interest 
due and to become due on outstanding 
state general obligation bonds. Before 
each sale of state general obligation bonds, 
the commissioner of finance shall calcu~ 
late the amount of debt service pay- 
ments needed on bonds previously issued 
and shall estimate the amount of debt 
service payments that will be needed on 
the bonds scheduled to be sold. The 
commissioner shall adjust the amount 
of bonds scheduled to be sold so as to 
remain within the limit set by this sec- 
tion. The amount needed to make the 
debt service payments is appropriated 
from the general fund as provided in 
Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.64l. 

Sec. 23. BOND SALE. 
Subdivision l_. BUILDING FUND. I3 provide t_l1e_ money appropriated Q 

mis a_c§ from t_lga_ state building fund t_l1_e commissioner o_f finance o_n request _o_f 
t_lxe_ governor dill sell and issue bonds of 
in _t_l_1_e manner, gppg th_e terms, gig _v_v_i_th th_e eifect ;)r_escribed by Minnesota 
Statutes, sections 16A.63l _tg 16A.675, fig lg 315; Minnesota Constitution, 
article 3(_I_, sections 3 t_q I/_. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-r-ikeeut.
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Subd. _2_, REINVEST IN MINNESOTA FUND. 19 provide gig money 
appropriated _ip p1i_s_ apt from pig reinvest _i_p Minnesota resources fund tpp 
commissioner o_f finance pp reguest o_f thp governor gfi §e_l_l ;am_cl i_s_s_1_i_e bonds pf 
tl1_e _s_t@ i_p a_n amount pp _t_q $5,000,000 i_n gig manner, pppp tfi terms, gn_d 
yv_j_t_l; 113 effect prescribed l_)y Minnesota Statutes, sections 16A.63l pg 16A.67; 
ppg py tl_1p Minnesota Constitution, article 3(_I, sections 5‘, pg 1 

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 16A.69, is amended to read: 

16A.69 APPROPRIATIONS INTO SINGLE PROJECT ACCOUNT. 
Subdivision 1, APPROPRIATIONS INTO SINGLE PROJECT ACCOUNT. 

The commissioner shall place the money from two or more appropriations for 
the same or related projects in one account if all the appropriations do not lapse 
until their purposes are accomplished or abandoned. The commissioner of 
administration shall first certify which accounts are involved to the commission- 
CI‘. 

Subd. 2, TRANSFER BETWEEN ACCOUNTS. Upon tpp awarding o_f 
Q_rLl contracts f9_r fig completion o_f _a project fp; construction 9_r_ Er perma- 
r_1gl_t improvement, g ppg t_l_1p abandonment o_f fig project, Qt; agency tp 
whom tl_n_e appropriation yv_a§ I_n_m£ _n_1ay transfer fig unencumbered balance i_p 
t_hp project account t_o another project enumerated i_r1_ gig flnp section 9_f@ 
_2I>_L___a 

I0 riation aLt- I112 ____tranSfer I_T1“_St 3 E392 9&1! £9 £9V_«?r 21$ f_0£ th_6 2&1 
project ghit _vy_e_r_e higher gap w_as estimated when ;h_e appropriation Q gape 
o_’tl1_<;§ project y/_a_s made _a_r_1g po_t t_g _<scJ_ve; Q expansion o_f _t_l_1_e o_tl1_<=.g' project. Ihp 
money pr_a_p§ferred under Q1_i§ section _i§ appropriated Q t_h_e_ pugposes f_o; 

which transferred. @ transfers py Qt; state board pf vocational technical 
education, th_e tptil ppg 9_f b_ot_l3 projects Q t_l;§ reguired _k£:_a_l _sflr_e_E 
projects gp adjusted accordingly. 11$ agency proposing 9 transfer gpzfl report 
_t_(_)_ _th_e gppig o_ft_l_1_e_ senate finance committee gig tlg chair pf Qt; house“ appropri- 
ations committee before gpg transfer _i_s_ made under gpp subdivision. 

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 16B.3l, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. FEDERAL AID. (a) APPLICATION FOR AID. I_h_§ commission- 
Q, g fly other agency t_o whom pp appropriation i_s made _tb_r g capital improve- 
ment, shall ppply fpg L15 maximum federal share @ each project. 

113) ACCEPTANCE OF AID. The commissioner is. the state agency empowered 
to accept money provided for or made available to this state by the United 
States of America or any federal department or agency for the construction and 
equipping of any building for state purposes not otherwise provided for by law, 
other than University of Minnesota buildings, in accordance with the provisions 
of federal law and any rules or regulations promulgated under federal law. The 
commissioner may do whatever is_ required of this state by federal law, rules, 
and regulations in order to obtain the federal money. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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(la) (pl FEDERAL FUNDS CONSIDERED PART OF APPROPRIATION. 
The commissioner may after consultation with the chairs of the senate finance 
committee and house of representatives appropriations committee, adopt a plan, 
provide for an improvement, or construct a building that contemplates expendi- 
ture for its completion of more money than the appropriation for it, if the excess 
money is provided by the United States government and granted to the state of 
Minnesota under federal law or any rule or regulation promulgated under feder- 
al law. This federal money, for the purpose of this section, is a part of the 
appropriation for the project. 

(e) (Q DELAYED FEDERAL MONEY. If an amount is payable to a 
creditor of the state from a project account which is financed partly with federal 
money and the project is included in appropriations made to the commissioner 
for public buildings and equipment, and the amount cannot be paid on time 
because of a deficiency of money in the project account caused by a delay in the 
receipt of federal money, the commissioner may provide money needed to pay 
the amount by temporarily transferring the sum to the project account from any 
other appropriation made to the commissioner in the same act. Required 
money for a payment is appropriated for that purpose. When the delayed 
federal money is received, the commissioner shall have the amount of money 
transferred returned to the account from which it came. 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 16B.31, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. §, METHODS OF ACQUISITION. If money l_1_a_s b_eep appropriated 
tp gig commissioner Lg acquire lands 9; _s_i_tps_ _fp_r public buildings o_r _r_ea_l estate, 
th_e acguisition may b_e_ py gif_t_, purchase, pg condemnation proceedings. Con- 
demnation proceedings must pp under chapter l_l7; 

Sec. 27. [l6B.335] REVIEW OF PLANS AND PROJECTS. 
Subdivision _1_. CONSTRUCTION AND MAJOR REMODELING. 

_111_e_ commissioner, o_r pry other agency t_o_ whom pp appropriation i_s made _t_g 
acquire pg better public lands 9; buildings 9; other public improvements 91‘ a_ 
capital nature, must pgt prepare fi_npl plans pg specifications Q apy construc- ppp major remodeling, g lafli acguisition authorized py me appropriation 
pptfi _t_l_1_g agency t_h_a_t Kill fig th_e proiect E presented t_l_1_e program ply a_rg 
c_c>s_t_ estimates _fp_r_ a_ll elements necessary t_o complete E project t_o pip ii; o_f 
jt_h_e_ senate finance committee Q51 th_e chair 9_f t_l_1p house appropriations commit- 
_t_e_:p gfi _t__l;§ chairs have made their recommendations. “Construction 9; major remodeling” means construction pf p ppvy building 9; substantial alteration o_f 
1h_e_ exterior dimensions 9; interior configuration o_f pp existing building. [hp 
presentation m_1_i_s_t E pg significant changes i_n gig w_og gpeyt Ell pg done, o_r 
i_n_ _i_t_s g)_§_t, §_i_np§ _t_l;§ appropriation Q flip project _vya_s enacted. lh_e program 
plans g_r_1_c_l estimates must E presented Q‘ review 3; least E; weeks before 3 recommendation is needed. Llw recommendations pg advisory only. Failure 
_9_r refusal t_o make _a recommendation _ip considered a_ negative recommendation. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stri-leeeut.
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Subd. A OTHER PROJECTS. 51 other projects, including building improve- 
ments, small structures _at experiment statigi_§, asbestos removal, li_fg safem, PCB 
removal, tuckpointing peg’ repair, code compliance, landscaping, drainage,E 
trical _a_ng mechanical systems work, paving 9_f streefi parking l_qt_s, gngl t;li_e _l_i_lg_e 

must po_t proceed until tfi agency undertaking 1;h_e project h_a§ notified th_e chair 
_o_t_” E senate finance committee g t_h_e gha_ir o_f ‘th_e house appropriations 
committee fllgt ’_th_§ i_s ready tp begin. 

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 116.18, subdivision 3d, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3d. ADJUSTMENTS TO MATCHING GRANTS AND STATE 
INDEPENDENT GRANTS. A municipality with a population of 25,000 or less 
that was tendered a state matching grant under subdivision 2a, or a state inde- 
pendent grant under subdivision 3a, or a federal grant under the federal Water 
Pollution Control Act, United States Code, title 33, sections 1281 to 1299, from 
October 1, 1984, through September 30, 1987, shall, after the municipality has 
awarded bids for construction of the treatment works, and upon request, receive 
a grant increase of five 2; percent of the total eligible costs of construction, up 
to the maximum entitlement for grants awarded on or after October 1, 1.987, 

under subdivisions 2a and 3a. The municipality must inform other entities that 
are providing funding for construction of the treatment works of the grant 
increase, and repay any funds to which it is not entitled. A municipality must 
not receive funding for more than 100 percent of the total costs of the treatment 
works. Documentation of money received from other sources must be submit- 
ted with the request for the grant increase. Money remaining after all grants 
have been awarded under this subdivision may be used for the award of grants 
under subdivisions 2a and 3a. Q adjustment grant awarded after 1% 1, 1989, E is Q continuation o_f; previously awarded adjustment grant must Q awarded 
through g letter from th_e agency _tp gig municipality stating ghg gfl amount. A 
formal grant agreement i_s pg’: required. 

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 136.03, is amended to read: 

136.03 MANAGEMENT OF STATE UNIVERSITIES. 
Subdivision L MANAGEMENT. The state universities shall be under the 

management, jurisdiction, and control of the state university board; and it shall 
have and possess all of the powers, jurisdiction, and authority, and shall perform 
all of the duties by them possessed and performed on and prior to April 1, 1901, 
except as hereinafter stated. Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 136.01, 
136.015, and 136.017, the state university board, as it deems necessary, may 
close state universities under its jurisdiction. Prior to closing a state university 
the board shall hold a public hearing on the issue in the area which would be 
alfected by the closing. At the hearing affected persons shall have an opportuni- 
ty to present testimony. The hearing shall be conducted by the office of admin- 
istrative hearings. The administrative law judge shall prepare a summary of 
testimony received at the hearing for the board. The board shall give notice of 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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this hearing by publishing notice in the State Register and in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the affected area at least 30 days before the scheduled 
hearing. 

Subd. _2_. METHODS OF ACQUISITION. I_f money pg g:e_n appropriated 
t_o_ ph_e state university board pg acquire lands 9_r _s_i_te_s fig public buildings _o_r ;§p_l 
estate, 13 acguisition [311 1:5 py gfl purchase, pg condemnation proceedings. 
Condemnation proceedings must _l_)_§ under chapter 1_l7_. 

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 136.65, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. §, METHODS OF ACQUISITION. If money E been appropriated 
t_q t_h_§ community college board 19 acguire lands 9; sites @ public buildings _gr_ 
_r_e1l estate, ghp acguisition __rr_1py pg l_3y gfit, purchase, o_r condemnation mowed- 
ings. Condemnation proceedings must 3 under chapter 117. 

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 137.02, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. E CONSULTATION REQUIRED. gg _nl1_1pt pg Q purchased 
a_n_d_ Q building my E Q purchased, constructed, pg erected Q lapg 9_f_’ fie 
University o_f Minnesota until ply; regents have _fj_rs_t consulted 1i_t_l_1 E 9_h_ag o_f 
_t_l_1_e_ senate finance committee _2@ t_h_e pp_a_i_g o_f 113;: house appropriations commit- 
t§_e_ a_n_cj obtained their advisory recommendations. 

Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 268.027, is amended to read: 
268.027 DEPARTMENT OF JOBS AND TRAINING; MINNEAPOLIS 

LOCATION; RIGHT QE EMINENT DOMAIN. 
Notwithstanding sections 16B.24 and 268.026 or chapter 94, the commis- 

sioner of administration, in consultation with the commissioner of jobs and 
training, is authorized to buy and sell real property in Minneapolis and the 
greater Minneapolis area for the purpose of relocating department offices to 
locations more accessible to the residents of Minneapolis and colocating with 
other social service agencies. 

Property acquired under authority _o_f gig section pg 3 acguired bl gifl, 
purchase, Q condemnation proceedings. Condemnation proceedings must l_3p 
done under chapter L7. Condemnation proceedings authorized bl §l3i_s section 
_m_ay pp yep t_o acguire property at pp_ly 9_r_1p proposed office Leg 

Sec. 33. Laws 1979, chapter 280, section 1, is amended to read: 
Section 1. STATE TRANSPORTATION BONDS; ISSUANCE AND SALE. 

The commissioner of finance shall, upon the request of the commissioner of 
transportation, issue and sell Minnesota state transportation bonds for the pur- 
poses provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 174.51, Subdivision 1, in the 
aggregate principal amount of $é£—,009;99(-) $60,000,000 in the manner and upon 
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the conditions prescribed in Minnesota Statutes, Section 174.51 and in Article 
XI of the Minnesota Constitution. The proceeds of the bonds, except as provid- 
ed in Minnesota Statutes, Section 174.51, Subdivision 5, shall be deposited in 
the Minnesota state transportation fund for expenditure in accordance with 
section 2, subdivisions 2 and 3, and Minnesota Statutes, Section 174.50. 

Sec. 34. Laws 1979, chapter 280, section 2, as amended by Laws 1982, 
chapter 617, section 25, Laws 1985, chapter 299, section 39, and Laws 1985, 
First Special Session, chapter 16, article 2, section 16, is amended to read: 

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. -$57”-',999;990 $60,000,000, or so 
much thereof as is determined to be needed, is appropriated from the Minnesota 
state transportation fund to the department of transportation to be expended for 
disbursement in the form of grants by the commissioner of transportation for 
construction and reconstruction of key bridges on the state transportation sys- 
tem and shall be allocated pursuant to subdivisions 2 and 3. The appropriation 
shall not lapse, but shall remain available until expended. 

Subd. 2. $58,500,000 or so much thereof as is needed, is 

available for expenditure at a rate not exceeding $-Hé99;909 per fiseal year for 
grants to political subdivisions for construction and reconstruction of key bridges 
on highways, streets and roads under their jurisdiction. The grants shall not 
exceed the following aggregate amounts: 

(1) To counties.... $4-l,—5G9;909 $16,220,000 

(2) To home rule charter and statutory cities.... $-i,—509;000 $2,620,000 

(3) To towns.... $2-1-;909;090 $23 160 000 

Grants under clauses L1) 39 Q) 3%}; be us_ecl___by political subdivisions _tg 

match federal-aid grants fir construction gfl reconstruction gm bridges under M jurisdictions. Additional grants may be made in an aggregate amount not 
to exceed $16,500,000 to the political subdivisions to match federal-aid grants 
for construction and reconstruction of key bridges under their jurisdiction. 
Appropriations made in subdivisions 1, 2, or 3 may also be used for the follow- 
ing purposes: 

(1) The costs of abandoning an existing bridge that is deficient and is in 
need of replacement, but where no replacement will be made. 

(2) The costs of constructing a road or street that would facilitate the 
abandonment of an existing- bridge determined to be deficient. The construction 
of the road or street must be judged to be more cost eflicient than the recon- 
struction or replacement of the existing bridge. 

Subd. 3. An additional amount not to exceed $1,500,000 is available for 
grants for preliminary engineering and environmental studies pursuant to sec- 
tion 3. 
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Sec. 35. BOND SALE REDUCTIONS. 
The bond @ authorization i_n Laws 1981, chapter 334, section 12, i_s 

reduced by $37,880,000. 

Sec. 36. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This article i_s effective the fly after it_s final enactment.

~

~
~ 
~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

ARTICLE 2 

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 124.477, is amended to read: 
124.477 BOND ISSUE; MAXIMUM EFFORT SCHOOL LOANS; 1988. 
To provide money to be loaned to school districts as agencies and political 

subdivisions. of the state to acquire and to better public land and buildings and 
other public improvements of a capital nature, in the manner provided by the maximum effort school aid law, the commissioner of finance shall issue and sell 
school loan bonds of the state of Minnesota in the maximum amount of $%0;(-l99;000 
$22,000,000, in addition to the bonds already authorized for this purpose. The 
same amount is appropriated to the maximum effort school loan fund and must 
be spent under the direction of the commissioner of education to make debt 
service loans and capital loans to school districts as provided in sections 124.36 
to 124.47. The bonds must be issued and sold and provision for their payment 
must be made according to section 124.46. Enough money to pay interest on 
the bonds to and including July 1 in the second year after the date of issue must 
be credited from the bond proceeds to the school loan bond account in the state 
bond fund. Expenses incidental to the sale, printing, execution, and delivery of 
the bonds, including, but without limitation, actual and necessary travel and 
subsistence expenses of state officers and employees for those purposes, must be 
paid from the maximum effort school loan fund, and the money necessary for 
the expenses is appropriated from that fund. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 124.494, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. QUALIFICATION. Any group of school districts that meets 
the criteria required under subdivision 2 may apply for an incentive grant in an 
amount up to rig; t_o_ exceed t_h_e lesser gf $6,000,000 9; 75 percent of the approved construction costs of a cooperative secondary education facility. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 124.494, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. REVIEW BY COMMISSIONER. (a) Any group of districts that 
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submits an application for a grant shall submit a proposal to the commissioner 
for review and comment under section 121.15, and the commissioner shall 
prepare a review and comment on the proposed facility, regardless of the amount 
of the capital expenditure required to acquire, construct, remodel or improve 
the secondary facility. The commissioner must not approve an application for 
an incentive grant for any secondary facility unless the facility receives a favor- 
able review and comment under section 121.15 and the following criteria are 
1116112 

(1) a minimum of three or more districts, with kindergarten to grade 12 
enrollments in each district of no more than -17000 1,200 pupils, enter into a 
joint powers agreement; ' 

(2) a joint powers board representing all participating districts is established 
under section 471.59 to govern the cooperative secondary facility; 

(3) the planned secondary facility will result in the joint powers district 
meeting the requirements of Minnesota Rules, parts 3500.2010 and 3500.21 10; 

(4) at least 240 pupils would be served in grades 10 to 12, 320 pupils would 
be served in grades 9 to 12, or 480 pupils would be served in grades 7 to 12; 

(5) no more than one superintendent is employed by the joint powers board 
as a result of the cooperative secondary facility agreement; 

(6) a statement of need is submitted, that may include reasons why the 
current secondary facilities are inadequate, unsafe or inaccessible to the handi- 
capped; 

(7) an educational plan is prepared, that includes input from both commu- 
nity and professional staff; 

(8) a combined seniority list for all participating districts is developed by 
the joint powers board; 

(9) an education program is developed that provides for more learning 
opportunities and course offerings, including @ offering g advanced placement 
courses, for students than is currently available in any single member district; 
and 

(10) a plan is developed for providing instruction of any resident students in 
other districts when distance to the secondary education facility makes attend- 
ance at the facility unreasonably diflicult or impractical. 

(b) To the extent possible, the joint powers board is encouraged to provide 
for severance pay or for early retirement incentives under section 125.611, for 
any teacher or administrator, as defined under section 125.12, subdivision 1, 

who is placed on unrequested leave as a result of the cooperative secondary 
facility agreement. 
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Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes ‘1988, section 124.494, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. AWARD OF GRANTS. The commissioner shall examine and 
consider all applications for grants, and if any joint powers district is found not 
qualified, the commissioner shall promptly notify that joint powers board. On 
July 1 of -1-988 l_9_82, the commissioner shall make awards to no more than two 
qualified applicants whose applications have been on file with the commissioner 
more than one month. A grant award is subject to verification by the joint 
powers districts as specified in subdivision 6. A gr_ag award £u_s_t n_ot pp made 
pn_til _t_l;g sgg pf tpg secondary facility pg been determined. If the total amount 
of the approved applications exceeds the amount that is or can be made availa- 
ble, the commissioner shall allot the available amount equally between the 
approved applicant districts. The commissioner shall promptly certify to each 
qualified joint powers district the amount, if any, of the grant awarded to it. 

See. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 124.495, is amended to read: 
124.495 STATE BOND AUTHORIZATION. 
To provide money for the cooperative secondary facilities grant program, 

the commissioner of finance, upon the request of the commissioner of educa- 
tion, shall issue and sell bonds of the state up to the amount of $-l-6;90(-);099 
$14,000,000 in the manner, upon the terms and with the effect prescribed by 
sections 16A.63l to 16A.675 and the Minnesota Constitution, article XI, sec- 
tions 4 to 7. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 129B.72, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. APPLICATION FORMS; RULES. The commissioner of educa- 
tion shall prepare application forms gg establish application dates. The state 
bearéefedue&&enshaHadeptrulesVunderehapter44tege¥emtheapplieafien 
preeess set out in seetien -1-2-9B-7-3: 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 129B.72, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. §._ CRITERIA. A district applying Q 3 grant under Q1_i_s section must match 1v_i_Q local district funds 19 pp used §o_r construction, enlarging, pg modify- Qg school buildings. '_I‘_l;e commissioner pf education £u_s_t determine lg gig 
costs fig directly related 19 reducing g eliminating racial imbalance gn_d gr; mt_r_t 
pf -gap approved desegregation fir}: I15: district m1_1_s_t gig certify Q1; tfi 
district hpg sought a_ll available federal funds before submitting 2 grant applica- 
tion. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 129B.73, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. MATCHING REVENUE. Upon being awarded a grant under 
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subdivision 3, the board shall determine the need to bond for additional reve- 
nue. If the board determines that there is no need to bond, it shall certify to the 
commissioner of education that other funds are available for the purpose. If a 
bond issue is required; the board shall submit, within 9.0 days, the question of 
authorizing the borrowing of funds for remodeling or improvements to the 
voters of the district at a special election, that may be held in conjunction with 
the annual election of the school board members. If a majority of those voting 
on the question do not vote in the aflirmative, and fig district g>_e_s n_ot pe_w_e 
other funds available, the grant must be canceled. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes» 1988, section 129B.73, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. ; PROJECT BUDGET. A district tl1_at receives 3 grant must pro- 
vide tfi commissioner with the project budget a_n_d fly other information tl_1_e_ 

commissioner reguests. 

Sec. 10. [l29B.76] ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS. 
3 provide money £9; grants under tfi desegregation capital improvement 

rant tg, the commissioner 9_f financg upon ttp request pf t_h_e_ commissioner _o_f 
education, §t1gl_l fie a_ng £11 bonds 91' Qg gat_e pp _t_g mg amount gt‘ $2,000,000 Q tl_1§ manner, pp_o_n ’th_e terms, $1 @ E effect prescribed 13); sections l6A.6l31 
tg l6A.67'5 pg t_h_e Minnesota Constitution, article E, sections 4 _t_o_ _7_. 

Sec. 11. CAPITAL LOAN; FOLEY AND OGILVIE SCHOOL DIS- 
TRICTS. 

Subdivision L FOLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT. A capital loan i_n pp amount 
pgt t_o_ exceed $4,853,000 tg independent school district _1§I_o_. _5_t, Foley, is approved. 

Subd. 2, OGILVIE SCHOOL DISTRICT. A capital loan _ip _a_rt amount ppt 
tg exceed $11,341,048 to independent school district Ijg 333, Ogilvie, i_s approved. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 124.43, subdivision 3_a, _i_fth§ aggre- 
gate amount 9_ftt1_<_a capital loans approved exceeds the amount that i_s g .9_ap tip 
made available, tfi commissioner Qt‘ education shall reduce tlg amount allotted 
t9_ independent school district Ng 333, Ogilvie, pg flip amount o_f thg deficit, 
rather than E ratirtg t_h3 deficit between Ogilvie gig Foley. 

Sec. 12. MAXIMUM EFFORT SCHOOL LOAN AND COOPERATIVE 
SECONDARY FACILITIES STUDY. 

_'l_“l_1§ commissioner pf education shall evaluate tl1_e effectiveness _o_f Qg maxi- 
mum elfort school tqpp program app th_e cooperative sec'onda1_'y facilities capital 
grant program, _bgt_lt individuafli §p_c_1 2_1_§ t_h_ey compare tp §_2t<_:p other, agl recom- 
mend changes Q g1_e g both prograLn_s, i_f_‘ appropriate, Q :_1 report jag must pg 
submitted t9_ me legislature pg Januag L, 1990. 

Sec. 13. REPEALER. 
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Laws 1987, chapter 400, section Q2, a_s amended by Laws 1988, chapter 718, 
article _§, section ._2_1_Z_, _i§ r_epealed. The sections repealed by Laws 1987, chapter 
400, section Q; a_s amended bgg Laws 1988, chapter 718, article g section _2_2_, 

remain effective. 

Sec. 14. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This article is effective the d_av after its final enactment. 

ARTICLE 3 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS 

Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS. 
The sums shown in the column marked “APPROPRIATIONS” are appro- 

priated from the general fund, or another fund named, to the agencies and for 
the purposes specified in this article, to be available for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1989. 

SUMMARY BY FUND 
General $2,849,000 Game and Fish 260,000 
Special Revenue 642,000 TOTAL $3,751,000 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Available for the Year 
Ending June 30, 1989 

Sec. 2. EDUCATION AIDS 
Department of Education

_ 

Education Aids Law Litigation $ 1 16,000 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 398, arti- 
cle 10, section 2, subdivision 3. 

Sec. 3. HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES 

Subdivision 1. Human Services 
Residents of Institutions for Mental 
Disease 957,000 
This appropriation is to pay the cost of 
Minnesota supplemental assistance and 
general assistance medical care to replace 
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medical assistance formerly provided to 
residents of institutions for mental dis- 
ease and is added to the appropriation 
in Laws 1987, chapter 403, article 1, sec- 
tion 2, subdivision 6. 

Notwithstanding any other law to the 
contrary, and with the approval of the 
commissioner of finance, the commis- 
sioner of human services may transfer 
any unencumbered funds from any 
department account, except the income 
maintenance entitlement accounts, to the 
regional treatment salary account dur- 
ing fiscal year 1989. Any such funds 
moved must be identified to the chair of 
the senate finance subcommittee on health 
and human services and the house appro- 
priations division on health and human 
services. 

Subd. 2. Health—Re1ated Boards 

The appropriations in this subdivision 
are from the special revenue fund and 
are added to the appropriations in Laws 
1987, chapter 403, article 1, section 10. 

(a) Board of Optometry 

(b) Board of Podiatry 

(c) Board of Pharmacy 
(d) Board of Psychology 

(e) Board of Veterinary Medicine 
Sec. 4. AGRICULTURE, 

TRANSPORTATION, SEMI- 
STATE ACTIVITIES 

Subdivision 1. Public Safety 
Disaster Relief 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 358, sec- 
tion 5, subdivision 3. 

Subd. 2. Agriculture 

(a) Laboratory Equipment to Test for 
Aflatoxin 

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 

4,000 

16,000 

10,000 

6,000 

6,000 

212,000 

75,000
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This appropriation is added to the 
appropriation in Laws 1987, chapter 358, 
section 7, subdivision 2. 

(b) Costs of Testing for the Varroa Mite 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 358, sec- 
tion 7, subdivision 2. 

(c) Haylift 100,000 

This appropriation is for another haylift 
to help farmers who are short of hay to 
feed their livestock. 

Sec. 5. STATE DEPARTMENTS 
Subdivision 1. Court of Appeals 

Disability Retirement 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, sec- 
tion 4. 

Subd. 2. Trial Courts 
Workers Compensation 146,000 

This appropriation is added to the 
appropriation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, 
section 5. 

Subd. 3. Board of Public Defense 
Trial Transcripts 160,000 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, sec- 
tion 7. 

Subd. 4. Attorney General 

(a) Education Aids Law Litigation 
This appropriation is added to the 
appropriation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, 
section 13, subdivision 4. 

(b) LTV and Reserve Bankruptcy 
Litigation 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, sec- 
tion 13, subdivision 5.
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Subd. 5. Secretary of State 

The reimbursement to the general fund 
of $500,000 required by Laws 1987, chap- 
ter 356, section 5, subdivision 2, is 

reduced to $200,000. 
Subd. 6. Administration 

Volunteer Services 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, sec- 
tion 16, subdivision 2. 

Subd. 7. Finance 

(a) Biennial Budget System 

This appropriation is added to the 
appropriation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, 
section 18, subdivision 4. 

(b) College Savings Bonds 
Subd. 8. Employee Relations 

Applicant Processing System 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, sec- 
tion 31, subdivision 4. 

Subd. 9. Natural Resources 

-(a) Drought Emergency 

This appropriation is added to the 
appropriation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, 
section 22, subdivisions 3 and,8. 

(b) Park Operations 

This appropriation is from the state park 
maintenance and operation account in 
the special revenue fund and is added to 
the appropriation in Laws 1987, chapter 
404, section 22, subdivision 5. 

(c) Deer Feeding 

This appropriation is from the game and 
fish fund and is added to-the appropria- 
tion in Laws 1987, chapter 404, section 
22, subdivision 7. 

Subd. 10. Pollution Control Agency 
Waste Management Board Audit 

1800 

70,000 

150,000 

22,000 

40,000 

201,000 

600,000 

260,000 

279,000
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This appropriation is for transfer to the 
siting bond account in the state building 
fund to reimburse the account for rou- 
tine operating expenses of the waste man- 
agement board inappropriately charged 
to the bond account. 

Subd. ll. Veterans Affairs 
Veterans Relief 55,000 

This appropriation is added to the appro- 
priation in Laws 1987, chapter 404, sec- 
tion 36, subdivision 2. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 148B.40, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE PROVIDER. “Mental health serv- 
ice provider” or “provider” means any person who provides, for a remuneration, 
mental health services as defined in subdivision 4. It does not include persons 
licensed by the board of medical examiners under chapter 147; the board of 
nursing under sections 148.171 to 148.285; or the board of psychology under 
sections 148.88 to 148.98; the board of social. work under sections l48B.l8 to 
l48B.28; the board of marriage and family therapy under sections 148B.29 to 
148B.39; or another licensing board if the person is practicing within the scope 
of the license. Q addition, t_h_e ;e_r_r_n_ gcfl po_t include employees pf t_l§ g_a_t_e gg‘ 
Minnesota g a_ny o_f it_s political subdivisions while acting within _t_1'l_€_ scope o_f 
their public employment; hospital _2@ nursing home social workers exempt by 
licensure by ;l_1g board o_f social work under section 148B.28, subdivision Q 
including hospital £1 nursing home social workers acting a_§ marriage gig 
family counselors within tbg scope pf their employment by Q: hospital 9; 
nursing home; @ persons certified Q chemical dependency professionals byE 
Institute §9_r Chemical Dependency Professionals bf Minnesota, [pg

~ 
Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 148B.42, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. Q FILING FEE. I_l3§_ Q; E filing Q Q unlicensed mental health 
service provider i_s go until permanent rules establishing fees Q filing under 
this section are in effect. 

Sec. 8. TEMPORARY PROVISIONS RELATING TO INSTITUTIONS 
FOR MENTAL DISEASES. 

Subdivision L ELIGIBILITY FOR GENERAL ASSISTANCE MEDICAL CARE AND MINNESOTA SUPPLEMENTAL AID. _F_o_r gbg period beginning 
Janua _1_, 1989, E1 ending _.[1_1_nb _1’y9_, 1989, general assistance medical E El 
Minnesota supplemental Q _rr_1_ay Q @ fig E person _\yl1_Q _i§ E _a_gg 18E 
would be eligible f_o;_' medical _a_s_sistance except _’rlx_at_ jg person resides ir_1 b 
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facility that g determined by th_e commissioner o_f human services 9; t_h_e federal 
health care financing administration t_o be gg institution jg mental diseases. 

Subd. ; COVERED SERVICES. Q" tl1_e period beginning Januagy l, 
1989, g_n_c_l ending June _3Q, 1989, reimbursement under general assistance medi- 
c_al gagg includes, Q addition t_o services covered under Minnesota Statutes 
1988, section 256D.03, subdivision 3, th_e following services f_or g person wig 
would l_)§ eligible fb_1‘ medical assistance except _t_l_1_a_t_ _t_l_1_e person resides i_n g 
facility Qt i_s determined by thg commissioner o_f human services 9; _t_l_1_<_3 federal 
health _c_a_r_§ financing administration t_o lg _a1_1_ institution fir mental diseases: 

(_1_) case management services Q g person with serious and persistent men- 
Ll illness; 

Q) medical supplies a_q_d equipment; and 

Q) psychological services. 
Subd. 3. EXCEPTION TO RESIDENTIAL FACILITY LIMITS. E9_r the 

period beginning January 1, 1989, a_1_1_d ending June & 1989, g residential 
facility certified t_o participate in the medical assistance program, licensed Q g 
boarding gale home 9; nursing home, id determined by _t_l_1§ commissioner gf 
human services 9; _t_h§_ federal health E financing administration 19 be gr; 
institution f_og mental diseases i_s exempt from ;l_1_§ maximum negotiated % i_n 
Minnesota Statutes, section 256D.37. Llie _r_§§e_ Q eligible individuals residing 
i_n thgg facilities i_s th_e individual’s medical assistance in: using th_e individu- & assigned _g§_s_§ Q classification. Counties must 3 reimbursed Q’ payments 
made between January 1, 1989, an_d June Q1 1989, t_o certified nursing homes 1 boarding cg homes declared institutions jg mental diseases by January 1, 
1989, 9_n behalf o_f persons otherwise eligible f_og medical assistance. :l‘_l;§ reim- 
bursement must n_ot exceed ’th_e state _s_l;a_13 _o_f supplemental @ funds expended Q person a_t thg appropriate medical assistance item 

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. E lbw § effective thg d_ay fir Q enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 30, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 30, 1989, 11:40 a.m. 

CHAPTER 301—S.F.No. 139 
An act relating to public safety; providing for special license plates for veterans who are 

owners of self-propelled recreational equipment; providing for disposition of POW plates to 
surviving spouses of former prisoners of war; defining physically handicapped person for 
purposes of parking privileges: prohibiting issuance of both a Minnesota identification card 
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